A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE PERRY COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERTIFY TO THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE THE TOTAL CURRENT TAX VALUATION OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE AND THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE REVENUE THAT WILL BE GENERATED BY A RENEWAL TAX OF ONE HALF (.5) MILLS LEVIED FOR PARKS AND RECREATIONAL PURPOSES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Council of the Village of Thornville, which is the taxing authority of the Village of Thornville, finds the amount of taxes that may be raised within the ten-mill limitation will be insufficient to provide for the necessary requirements of the Village, and that it is necessary to levy a renewal tax of one-half mill for five years, in excess of that limitation, for parks and recreational purposes pursuant to R.C. 5705.19 (H); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to R.C. 5705.03(B), in order to permit Village Council to consider the levy of such tax, a Resolution declaring the necessity of levying a tax outside the ten-mill limitation must be passed and certified to the County Auditor of Perry County and must request the County Auditor certify to the Council the total current tax valuation of the Village and the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by a renewal one-half mill tax levy.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Village of Thornville, County of Perry, State of Ohio, two-thirds of all members elected thereto concurring that:

- SECTION 1: Pursuant to R.C. 5705.03(B), the Perry County Auditor is hereby requested to certify to the Council of the Village of Thornville the total current tax valuation of the Village of Thornville and the dollar amount of revenue that will be generated by a renewal tax levied in the amount of one-half (.5) mills for a five (5) years for parks and recreational purposes of the Village, in accordance with Section 5705.03 (B).
- SECTION 2: The forgoing certification shall be issued by the Perry County Auditor to the Village of Thornville within ten (10) days after the Auditor's receipt of this Resolution in accordance with Section 5705.03 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code.
- SECTION 3: The purposed levy is a renewal levy of one-half (.5) mills for the purposes set forth in Section 5705.19 (H) of the Revised Code, and specifically for parks and recreational purposes of the subdivision.
- SECTION 4: The amount of the renewal levy is one-half (.5) mills on each one dollar of tax valuation, and the renewal tax is to be levied for a period of five (5) years. The renewal tax shall be voted on at the general election to be held on November 4, 2014, and the tax levy shall be a levy upon the duplicate for tax year 2015 and collected in 2016.
- SECTION 5: The Clerk is hereby directed to certify this Resolution to the Perry County Auditor.
- SECTION 6: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision making bodies of the Village of Thornville which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.
- SECTION 7: All prior legislation, or any parts thereof, which is/are inconsistent with this Resolution is/are hereby repealed as to the inconsistent parts thereof.

SECTION 8: Council declares this to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of this municipality and the further reason that the Village needs the County Auditor to certify this amount as soon as possible so then Council can pass another resolution pursuant to R.C 5705.19(A). Wherefore, provided this Resolution receives the required affirmative votes of Council, this Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon passage by Council

Passed in Council this <u>34th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2014.

Gavin Renner, Mayor

ATTEST

Sharon Brussee, Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

Approved as to form this 21<sup>st</sup> day of February 2014:

69 July 200

Brian M. Zets, Esq.

Village Solicitor